

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

STEPHEN RICHARDS, in his official capacity
as Secretary, Kansas Department of Revenue,
Petitioner,

v.

PRAIRIE BAND POTAWATOMI NATION,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF
SOUTH DAKOTA, ALASKA, CALIFORNIA,
CONNECTICUT, IDAHO, MICHIGAN, MISSOURI,
NEVADA, NEW MEXICO, NORTH DAKOTA,
OKLAHOMA, PENNSYLVANIA, UTAH
AND WYOMING AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAWRENCE E. LONG*
Attorney General
State of South Dakota

JOHN P. GUHIN
Assistant Attorney General
500 East Capitol Avenue
Pierre, South Dakota 57501-5070
Telephone: (605) 773-3215

**Counsel of Record*

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

DAVID W. MÁRQUEZ
Attorney General
STATE OF ALASKA
P.O. Box 110300
Diamond Courthouse
Juneau, Alaska 99811
(907) 465-3600

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
1300 I Street, Suite 1740
Sacramento, California 95814
(916) 445-9555

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL
Attorney General
STATE OF CONNECTICUT
55 Elm Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06106
(860) 808-5318

LAWRENCE WASDEN
Attorney General
STATE OF IDAHO
Statehouse
700 West Jefferson
Boise, Idaho 83720
(208) 334-2400

MICHAEL A. COX
Attorney General
STATE OF MICHIGAN
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 373-1110

JEREMIAH W. NIXON
Attorney General
STATE OF MISSOURI
Supreme Court Building
207 West High Street
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101
(573) 751-3321

BRIAN SANDOVAL
Attorney General
STATE OF NEVADA
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 684-1100

PATRICIA A. MADRID
Attorney General
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504
(505) 827-6000

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
State Capitol
600 East Boulevard Avenue
Bismarck, North Dakota 58505
(701) 328-2210

W. A. DREW EDMONDSON
Attorney General
STATE OF OKLAHOMA
State Capitol, Suite 112
2300 North Lincoln Boulevard
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
73105
(405) 521-3921

THOMAS W. CORBETT, JR.
Attorney General
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
16th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania
17120
(717) 787-3391

MARK SHURTLEFF
Attorney General
STATE OF UTAH
236 State Capitol, Suite 320
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
(801) 538-9600

PAT CRANK
Attorney General
STATE OF WYOMING
State Capitol Building
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002
(307) 777-7841

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE DECISION OF THE TENTH CIRCUIT SIGNIFICANTLY DEVALUES THE TERRI- TORIAL COMPONENT OF LEGITIMATE PREEMPTION ANALYSIS.....	2
II. THE ABANDONMENT OF THE RULE OF PREEMPTION SET OUT IN <i>MESCALERO</i> <i>APACHE TRIBE</i> WOULD HAVE THE EF- FECT OF SUBJECTING ANY STATE REGU- LATION APPLIED OFF RESERVATION TO THE <i>WHITE MOUNTAIN APACHE TRIBE</i> TEST	5
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Atkinson Training Company v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	3
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	3
<i>DeCoteau v. District County Court</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	3
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	3
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	5
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	1, 5
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 598 (1943)	4
<i>Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagnon</i> , 402 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2005).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	2, 3, 5, 6, 8

Other References:

Harvard University, John F. Kennedy School of Government, "Economic Development Corporation: Ho-Chunk, Inc." www.innovations.harvard.edu/awards.html?id=6409	8
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Nat'l Indian Gaming Association, <i>An Analysis of the Economic Impact of Indian Gaming in 2004</i>	8
Nat'l Indian Gaming Comm'n, Tribal Gaming Revenues, www.nigc.gov/nigc/tribes/tribaldata2003/july2003revenuept3.jsp	8
